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Lawrence County Board of Health
November 234, 2022, Minutes

Call Meeting to Order
The meeting was called to order at 12:10 PM. Board Members present included: Randy

Lambert (President), Mark Dickess, and Brenda Shipley.

Also present was Georgia Dillon (Health Commissioner), Zach Schweinsberg (Fiscal Officer),
and Paul O'Banion (Director of Environmental Health).

Approve Minutes
Randy Lambert asked for a motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Health meeting

held on 11/09/2022. Mark Dickess made the motion to approve the minutes, Brenda Shipley
seconded the motion. All were in favor, the motion passed.

Randy Lambert asked if there was anyone present from the public that wished to make a
~omment to the Board of Health. No members of the public were present.

Environmental
Randy Lambert asked for a motion to waive the three-reading rule for Resolution 11232022A,

as permitted by Ohio Rev. Code 705.15. Brenda Shipley made the motion. Mark Dickess
seconded the motion. All were in favor. The motion passed.

Randy Lambert asked for a motion to approve Resolution 11232022A A RESOLUTION TO
APPROVE TATTOO AND BODY PIERCING SERVICES FEES FOR 2023 BY EMERGENCY MEASURE.
Mark Dickess made the motion. Brenda Shipley seconded the motion. All were in favor. The
motion passed.

Personnel
Randy Lambert asked if there was anything further to come before the Board. Georgia Dillon

discussed the Health Educator position that was posted by the Health Department. She
mentioned that there was a good applicant with experience in public health, Dr. Jennifer
Richards. No action was taken by the Board at this fime.

Adjournment:
Mark Dickess made a motion to adjourn. Brenda Shipley seconded the motion. All were in

____iavor. The motion passed. The meeting adjourned at 5:17 PM.
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The next meeting is scheduled for 12/14/2022 at 4:00 PM in the Conference Room of
Lawrence County Health Department.

Minutes Approved by:

YBRIVAR st

Randall Lambert db"-]’Preﬂdem‘U Date




LAWRENCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
2122 So. 8t Street
ronton, OH 45638
740-532-3962

Y

Prevent. Prowote, Protect.

Laovenos Crunty Haalth Deparimest
Jim Meadows, MD
Medical Director

Georgia Dillon, APRN, CNP
Health Commissioner

November 239, 2022
Resolution 11232022A

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TATTOO AND BODY PIERCING SERVICES FEES FOR
2023 BY EMERGENCY MEASURE

WHEREAS A cost analysis has been conducted to determine tattoo and body
piercing service fees in accordance with Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-9-03 (A),
and;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAWRENCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BOARD OF
HEALTH:

Section 1. To adopt the tattoo and body piercing service fees listed below:

Tattoo and
Body
Piercing Fee
Categories

Total Fee

Local
Amount

State
Amount

Late
Penalty
Amount

Total with
Late Fee

Tattooing
Services

$122.00

$122.00

$0.00

$30.50

$152.50

Body
Piercing
Services

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Combined
Body Art
Services

168.00

168.00

0.00

42.00

$210.00

Time-limited
Approval for
a Specific
Event

$100.00

$100.00

$0.00

$25.00

$125.00
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Adopted, 11/23/2022
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