

2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Georgia Dillon, APRN, CNP Health Commissioner

# Lawrence County Board of Health November 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2022, Minutes

# Call Meeting to Order

The meeting was called to order at 12:10 PM. Board Members present included: Randy Lambert (President), Mark Dickess, and Brenda Shipley.

Also present was Georgia Dillon (Health Commissioner), Zach Schweinsberg (Fiscal Officer), and Paul O'Banion (Director of Environmental Health).

# **Approve Minutes**

Randy Lambert asked for a motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Health meeting held on 11/09/2022. Mark Dickess made the motion to approve the minutes, Brenda Shipley seconded the motion. All were in favor, the motion passed.

Randy Lambert asked if there was anyone present from the public that wished to make a comment to the Board of Health. No members of the public were present.

### **Environmental**

Randy Lambert asked for a motion to waive the three-reading rule for Resolution 11232022A, as permitted by Ohio Rev. Code 705.15. Brenda Shipley made the motion. Mark Dickess seconded the motion. All were in favor. The motion passed.

Randy Lambert asked for a motion to approve **Resolution 11232022A A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TATTOO AND BODY PIERCING SERVICES FEES FOR 2023 BY EMERGENCY MEASURE**. Mark Dickess made the motion. Brenda Shipley seconded the motion. All were in favor. The motion passed.

### Personnel

Randy Lambert asked if there was anything further to come before the Board. Georgia Dillon discussed the Health Educator position that was posted by the Health Department. She mentioned that there was a good applicant with experience in public health, Dr. Jennifer Richards. No action was taken by the Board at this time.

# Adjournment:

Mark Dickess made a motion to adjourn. Brenda Shipley seconded the motion. All were in avor. The motion passed. The meeting adjourned at 5:17 PM.



2122 So. 8th Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Georgia Dillon, APRN, CNP Health Commissioner

Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

The next meeting is scheduled for 12/14/2022 at 4:00 PM in the Conference Room of Lawrence County Health Department.

Minutes Approved by:

Randall Lambert BOH President

Date

2122 So. 8<sup>th</sup> Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Georgia Dillon, APRN, CNP Health Commissioner Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

November 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2022

## Resolution 11232022A

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TATTOO AND BODY PIERCING SERVICES FEES FOR 2023 BY EMERGENCY MEASURE

WHEREAS A cost analysis has been conducted to determine tattoo and body piercing service fees in accordance with Ohio Admin. Code § 3701-9-03 (A), and;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAWRENCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BOARD OF HEALTH:

Section 1. To adopt the tattoo and body piercing service fees listed below:

Tattoo and Body Piercing Fee Categories	Total Fee	Local Amount	State Amount	Late Penalty Amount	Total with Late Fee
Tattooing Services	\$122.00	\$122.00	\$0.00	\$30.50	\$152.50
Body Piercing Services	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Combined Body Art Services	168.00	168.00	0.00	42.00	\$210.00
Time-limited Approval for a Specific Event	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$125.00

2122 So. 8<sup>th</sup> Street Ironton, OH 45638 740-532-3962



Jim Meadows, MD Medical Director

Georgia Dillon, APRN, CNP Health Commissioner

Adopted, 11/23/2022

President of Lawrence County Board of Health

Attest

HEALTH COMISSIONER